
 

 

 
4 May 2023 

 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

15 May 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Committee Rooms, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Mike Barrett, Kevin Jenkins and Rosey Whorlow 
(Chair) 

 
Agenda 

Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by midday on Wednesday 10 May 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
  
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence.  (Pages 3 - 84) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4. 

 
Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221364 
Katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:Katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Sub-Committee

15 May 2023

Ward: Heene

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

'Karma Lounge'
171-173 Tarring Road
Worthing, BN11 4HH

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee considers and determines the
application made by:

Mr Omar Rafique

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol at the above premises

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible authorities
and 7 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made by Mr Omar Rafique to the Licensing Authority, Worthing Borough
Council, on 22 March 2023 for the grant of a new premises licence.

3.2 The premises had previously been authorised for the sale of alcohol, for consumption on &
of
[...]
. St Botolph’s
Road is all residential including a number of rest/nursing homes.

3.8 Attached to the report are:
● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the site (Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix D)
● The representations received from the public (Appendix E)
● Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix F)

4. The Application

4.1 The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application is seeking
authorisation for:

● Sale of alcohol for consumption on & off the premises:

4



○ 11:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Monday - Sunday incl.
○ 11:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) New Year's Day

● Opening to the Public:
○ 09:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Monday - Sunday incl.
○ 09:00 hrs to 01:30 hrs (of the following morning) New Year's Day

4.2 As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to address the
Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is who holds a Personal
Licence issued by

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing authority,
carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s Policy
may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course the Policy in its
entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph numbers in the Po
[...]
 such as excessive noise from access and egress or patrons
littering should also be addressed in the Operating Schedule.

6



DEMAND, SATURATION & HOURS

6.1 In accordance with the Government’s guidance the Council recognises that demand
is not a relevant criterion in considering an application under the Act.

6.4 Consideration will be given to imposing stricter conditions in respect of noise control
where premises are situated in mainly residential areas. This will particularly apply
in circumstances where, having regard to the location, size and nature of the
licensed premises, it is likely that disturbance will be caused to residents in the
vicinity of the premises, or its environs, by concentrations of people either present or
leaving during normal night-time sleeping periods (23.00hrs to 07.00hrs).

SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS

Alcohol – On & Off Sales

7.1 It is now a mandatory condition that all licence holders selling alcohol put in place
an age verification policy for the premises. In some circumstances the Licensing
Authority will impose, where necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives, implicit
conditions on the checking of the age of those who appear under 21 or 25 to ensure
that alcohol is not sold to those under 18 years of age.

7.2 Licence holders need to have sufficient day to day control of operations at their
premises. They will be held responsible for breaches of the licence and ensuring
there is adequate staffing and training. The authorities will continue to use young
people for the ‘test purchasing’ of alcohol and CCTV evidence, which has proved its
usefulness in prosecutions for unlawful sales of alcohol. The likely consequences of
a Review of licence for underage sales include the imposition of additional
conditions such as the attendance of a personal licence holder, licence suspensions
and in some cases revocation to act as deterrence.

6. Consultation

6.1 The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in respect of
which relevant representations were received from the following:

● Responsible Authorities
○ Sussex Police
○ A&W Environmental Health Food and H&S Team

● Other Persons
○ 7 from members of the public

7. Relevant Representations

7.1 Detail of the relevant representation received is reproduced at Appendices D & E. They are
considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

7



● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Prevention of Public Nuisance
● Public Safety

7.2 Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a number of conditions that they
consider are required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if members
were of a mind to grant a licence.

7.3 A&W’s Environmental Health Food and H&S Team made a number of comments regarding
the provision of sanitary facilities at the premises as against the proposed capacity.
Emphasising the need to meet minimum standards of provision as required by the British
Standards adopted by Adur & Worthing Councils.

7.4 Seven representations were received from the public expressing concerns regarding
possible crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance implications that can
be associated with alcohol sales. These are relevant to the Licensing Authority’s
consideration. Some of the information included in the representations, whilst of a serious
nature, is regarded as not relevant to a licensing application. This includes representations
regarding staff attitude to neighbours & customers, accusations of food poisoning, vermin,
local amenity and other planning issues. These should not be considered. However, the
representations have been reproduced in their entirety and it is for members to carefully
decide how much weight, if any, should be attached to some of the information included.

7.5 The applicant and all those that made relevant representations have been formally notified
of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2 Sussex Police expressed some concerns regarding the application and sought a number of
conditions to address the licensing objectives. These have now been successfully mediated
with the applicant, Mr Rafique, agreeing that if a licence were to be granted the following
conditions would be placed on any licence as enforceable conditions of licence in addition
to those included in the operating schedule.

● .Alcohol will be served by waiter/waitress service to customers seated at tables, or
customers seated on stools at the bar in the area marked on the floor plan served by bar
staff or waiter/waitress service. Customers may purchase alcohol directly from the bar
which they take back to their tables to consume whilst seated.

● There will be no vertical drinking at the premises.
● All off sales of alcohol will be made in sealed containers.
● Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the

Police.
● Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance

withHome Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV
System (PSDBPublication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the
premises internally and externally to cover all public areas including the entrance to the

8



premises and the outside tables and chairs area. The system shall be on and recording
at all times the premises licence is in operation.

○ The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to
work in all lighting levels inside and outside the premises at all times.

○ CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days.
○ The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical

assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the
prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime.

○ Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the
[...]
 a third party, the alcohol
is concealed in a secure sealed package, and the DPS has no direct
supervision or control over the delivery (such as an independent courier

10



or Royal Mail), there cannot be an age verification challenge on delivery,
but the above conditions will be followed.

■ For deliveries made directly by the DPS or their employees, staff or agent
or persons instructed by the DPS/PLH, the person accepting the delivery
must be aged 18 years or over. Where the person accepting delivery
appears to be under 25, a recognised photographic ID must be produced
prior to delivery.No ID, no delivery.

■ Where the premises contracts a third party to deliver alcohol on their
behalf and the person collecting the alcohol from the premises delivers it
directly to the customer within a short timescale (such as Deliveroo, Just
Eats), the premises will ensure that the third party:

● only employs delivery employees or agents aged 18 or over;
● is aware that alcohol is included in the delivery;
● that the delivery person actively engages with the person

receiving delivery and operates a challenge 25 policy rather than
just handing the delivery over; that in the event that the recipient
of the alcohol is challenged for ID and does not provide
appropriate and valid ID, the delivery person will retain the alcohol
and return it to the premises.

As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections.

8.3 Mediation between the applicant and the A&W Environmental Health Team is ongoing.
Members will be informed if there are any developments.

8.4 No information regarding the progress of mediation between the applicant and other parties
has been provided to date. Members will be informed if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives.
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able to
refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and those
proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are available
to the Sub-Committee:

● Grant the licence, as requested,

11



● Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the
promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant representations
have been received.

● Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members may also:
● Grant the licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the licence,
● Refuse to specify a particular person as a premises supervisor,
● Approve different parts of the premises for different activities.

9.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

10. Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

(1) The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of
the licence.

(2) The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

(3) A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification of
any conditions.

10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the grant of a
premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, such as the police or
the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living in the vicinity of the premises.
The government’s guidance states:

The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences represent a
key protection for the community where problems associated with licensing
objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a premises licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, or
any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence because of a
matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.

10.3 In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be taken
into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses will be given
due weight.

10.4 Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

12



10.5 All applications, before the Sub-Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance with
the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under a
duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to do all it
reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime and disorder
implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all applications and this is
re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself. In giving "due regard" to these possible
implications members will consider and weigh up all the information available and
representations made, including those from interested parties and the responsible
authorities particularly the Police.

11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environ
[...]
that all times when the premises are for any licensable activity, there are sufficient 

competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling the terms and 
conditions of the licence and for preventing crime and disorder. The Licensee shall ensure 
that all staff will undertake training in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol, 

particularly with regard to drunkenness and underage persons. Records will be kept of 
training and refresher training. 

  

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
  

Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to 
the Police. 
The Licensee will install comprehensive CCTV coverage at the premises and it is 
operated and maintained at the premises. 

  

c) Public safety 
  

Appropriate fire safety procedures are in place including fire extinguishers ( 
foam, H20 and CO2), fire blanket, internally illuminated fire exit signs, 
numerous smoke detectors and emergency lighting (see enclosed plan for 
details of locations). All appliances are inspected annually. 
All emergency exits shall be kept free from obstruction at all times. 

  

d) The prevention of public nuisance 
  

All customers will be asked to leave quietly. 
Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind 
customers to leave quietly and have regard to our neighbours. 

  

e) The protection of children from harm 
    The licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for 

photographic ID such as proof of age cards, the Connexions Card and Citizen Card, 
photographic driving licence or passport, an official identity card issued by HM 
Forces or by an EU country, bearing the photograph and date of birth of bearer. 
All staff will be trained for UNDERAGE SALES PREVENTION regularly. 
A register of refused sales shall be kept and maintained on the premises. 

  

  

  

 
30



Please tick V 

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee 

e | have enclosed a
[...]
 Worthing Councils 
Portland House 
Richmond Road 
Worthing 
BN11 1LF 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Jones, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR  A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR KARMA LOUNGE, 171 – 173 
TARRING ROAD, WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX, BN11 4HH.   UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003.    
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation in respect of 
this new licence application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm. 
 
This is an application for a café bar for an existing premises whose previous premises licence 
lapsed due to the Premises Licence Holder company being dissolved in October last year.   
 
Following consultation with Mr Omar Rafique the applicant, the following new and revised 
conditions have been agreed to promote the licensing objectives.  These are effectively a ‘cut 
and paste’ of the conditions on the previous licence, with a small amendment to permit 
customers to sit at bar stalls at the bar servery whilst consuming alcohol, and for customers to 
purchase alcohol at the bar which they then take to a table and sit down to consume: 

41



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

 
 

 

 

 
   
Annexe 2: Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Alcohol will be served by waiter/waitress service to customers seated at tables, or customers 
seated on stools at the bar in the area marked in yellow on the floor plan (attached) served by 
bar staff or waiter/waitress service.  Customers may purchase alcohol directly from the bar 
which they take back to their tables to consume whilst seated.  There will be no vertical drinking.   

 
All off sales of alcohol will be made in sealed containers. 
 
Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the Police. 
 
Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with Home 
Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System (PSDB 
Publication Number 09
[...]
.uk>

Good Morning,

We have noticed a New Premises Licence has been made for Karma Lounge 171-173 Tarring Road Worthing
BN114HH

I, as the Chairman of Worthing Pub watch, would like to make a representation. On behalf of Worthing Pub watch we
would like to add the following condition below 1)  to its licence if granted.

1) Be an active member of Worthing Pub watch and attend regular meetings during such time that a scheme
remains in existence.  

With these conditions added to the licence we feel this will help minimise crime and Disorder within Worthing.

Kind Regards

Chairman of Worthing Pubwatch

68

https://www.google.com/maps/search/171-173+Tarring+Road+Worthing+BN114HH?entry=gmail&source=g


Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Re: LA 2003 Premises Licence Application - Karma Lounge, Worthing,
1 message

25 April 2023 at 15:34

Cc: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>, 

Dear 

We intend to add more toilet facilities very soon

How about an undertaking that we don’t open until these have been installed

Omar

 

From: 
Date: Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 14:45
To: 
Cc: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>, 
< >
Subject: Re: FW: LA 2003 Premises Licence Application - Karma Lounge, Worthing,

 

Dear Omar

 

Thank you for your email.

When I had last inspected Karma Lounge, there were only two WCs available for the public to
use.  

Therefore according to the Adur & Worthing Standard, only 48 covers are permitted.  

You will be required to remove any seating in excess of 48 covers, including seating available
outside, until additional WCs can be provided.

There were approximately 55 covers outside and 26 covers inside as recorded from my
inspection on 3 February 2022, which I had written on your Site Report.

The majority of the seating externally are fixed benches.

Please can you confirm the number of covers for internal and external, by providing a plan. 
Please can you confirm how the fixed seating will be removed from public
[...]
ached the Notice of hearing and the representations received regarding the
above application. I've included the representation from Sussex Police and the agreement you have
come to with them for reference and they have confirmed that they have withdrawn.

That leaves the representations from the Environmental Health Team and members of the public
outstanding.

The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation and you may contact the representors to mediate. If
mediation is considered unlikely to be successful or proves unsuccessful or you do not wish to
mediate, the application will be referred to a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing as detailed in the
attached hearing notice. If mediation is successful and all the representations withdrawn I will be able
to approve a licence without a hearing.

Please keep me informed of any developments.

Regards 
 
Simon Jones
Team Leader - Licensing, Public Health & Regulation
01273 263191
Adur & Worthing Councils
Public Health & Regulation
Portland House
Worthing
BN11 1HS
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/

   

81

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/
https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing


Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

LA 2003 Premises Licence Application Notice of Hearing - Karma Lounge
1 message

Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk> 21 April 2023 at 15:47
To: A&W Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

, 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence Application - Notice of Hearing 
Premises: Karma Lounge, 171 -173 Tarring Road, Worthing, BN11 4HH 
Applicant: Mr Omar Rafique 
Application Reference No:  

Consultation on this application has closed.

Seven representations were received from members of the public and two representations from
responsible authorities - Sussex Police and A&W Councils' Environmental Health Team.

The representation from Sussex
[...]
  

84

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/
https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing

	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence.
	L&C Committee Report - Karma Lounge
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Location
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises
	Appendix C - Premises Licence Application 
	EH (Food and H&S) Team - Rep
	Police - Plan
	Police - Rep
	Public Rep - Haigh
	Public Rep - Hurst
	Public Rep - Lindfield
	Public Rep - Millikin
	Public Rep - Patkar
	Public Rep - Patkar Exbt 1
	Public Rep - Patkar Exbt 2
	Public Rep - Rugg
	Public Rep - Worthing Pubwatch
	EHF Mediation 2
	Police - Mediated Agreement
	Hearing Notice & Representations served on Applicant
	Hearing Notices served on Representors




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

15 May 2022, 6.30 pm 
 

Councillor Rosey Whorlow (Chair) 
  

 
Councillor Mike Barrett 
 

Councillor Kevin Jenkins 

 
  
LCSC/17/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
LCSC/18/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/19/22-23   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from members. 
  
LCSC/20/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence. 

 
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application explaining that there had been two 
representations from responsible authorities, Sussex Police and WBC Environmental 
Health team, both of which had been mediated successfully and had been withdrawn. He 
also clarified that there had been seven representations made by members of the public. 
  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
Members asked for clarification over whether the applicant would need a separate 
licence to play live music and the Officer explained that if a premises has an alcohol 
licence they are exempt from having to apply for further permission to play live and 
recorded music from 8am to 11pm. 
  



 
2 

Representation 1 from a member of the public, a resident 
  
A local resident made a representation expressing how the antisocial behaviour and live 
music played at the premises when it was previously licensed had adversely affected his 
and his neighbour’s lives. He described how he had made a noise complaint to the 
Council but the noise diary they had provided him was more suited to the monitoring of 
noisy residential neighbours whilst the noise at the premise in question was intermittent 
but nonetheless disruptive. He advised the Committee that he did not object to a bar/cafe 
being on the site but would like some restrictions on the live music. As part of his 
representation, the resident had provided Officers with a video he had come by via social 
media, of the premise during a live music event. This was played for the Committee. 
  
The Legal Officer explained that, as the origin of this video was unknown, Members 
should consider carefully the weight they gave it during their deliberations 
  
The Licensing Officer clarified that this Committee were unable to apply restrictions to a 
licence regarding the hours music could be played. 
  
Representation 2 from a member of the public, a resident 
  
A local resident made a representation reiterating the concerns expressed by the first 
resident. He also highlighted that he had observed vertical drinking at the premises and 
customers not ordering food with their drinks and explained that on the occasions he had 
attempted to talk to the employees from the bar regarding the loud music and antisocial 
behaviour he had found their manner to be uninterested, dismissive and threatening. 
  
Representation 3 from a Ward Councillor on behalf of members of the public 
  
The Ward Councillor gave a representation on behalf of two local residents who were 
unable to attend the meeting. The Member explained how these residents had felt 
intimidated by the antisocial behaviour attributed to the premises, both during its opening 
hours and, because of the external fixed seating aspect, sometimes into the small hours 
the next day. She also called attention to the disruptive effect of the loud music at the 
venue on these residents and emphasised that she had also received many complaints 
from other constituents regarding the excessively loud outdoor live music, some from 
residents several streets away.  
  
Questions from Members to those who made representations 
  
Members asked those who had made representations for clarification on the volume and 
frequency of the live music 
  
Representation from the applicant  
  
The applicant gave a representation highlighting the mediation that had successfully 
taken place between himself and the two responsible authorities. He clarified that he had 
been subject to no enforcement action or prosecutions during the previous licence tenure 
and although he had been aware of some complaints regarding noise he had not 
received anything in an official capacity. 
 
 
  



 
3 

Questions from Members to the applicant  
  
Members inquired about the measures the applicant had taken so far to address the local 
residents' concerns and to minimise any antisocial behaviour. 
  
The applicant outlined the provisions the venue had employed to avoid those leaving the 
premises causing a disturbance. He also explained that although the outside furniture 
could not be put inside the bar whilst it was open because of space restraints he 
suggested that it could be moved to a side area, under the marquee, on the exterior of 
the venue. With regards to members of the public using the external fixed seating once 
the venue was shut, the applicant said he had undertaken to fix gates onto both the 
entrances. 
  
The applicant stated that should the licence be granted he was willing to correspond with 
the local residents within 28 days, encouraging discussions between them and himself in 
an attempt to alleviate any concerns they had. He also stated that he would be willing to 
agree to have external music ceased by 7pm. 
  
Questions from those who made representations to the applicant  
  
Those who made representations had questions for the applicant regarding their 
attempts to discuss their concerns with him on previous occasions. 
  
Summing up of those who made representations and of the applicant  
  
Both parties summed up reiterating aspects of their representations. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 8.05pm 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
  

        The statutory licensing objectives 
         Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
         Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  
        The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
        The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 

natural justice.  
  
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.   
   
Resolved: Premise licence be granted 
  
The reason for the decision is: 
  
The Committee have listened carefully to the persons who have made relevant 
representations, to the applicant and considered the mediations reached prior to the 
hearing.   
  



 
4 

The Committee have not heard any compelling arguments that the licensing objectives of 
Crime and Disorder or Public Safety will be affected by the grant of this licence.   
  
They have however considered evidence before them of Public Nuisance, namely noise. 
To address this concern the Committee gratefully accepts the condition offered by the 
applicant this evening to move the portable tables and chairs from outside the front to the 
side of the premise within the marquee, not to be used, and this is to be achieved by 
10.00 p.m.  The Applicant gave evidence that the tables and chairs could not be moved 
into the premise before 11.00 p.m. because of lack of space within the premise and 
therefore with this condition offered it is believed this will assist with the noise nuisance 
that has been caused by moving tables and chairs at 11.00 p.m.  In addition the 
Committee note that the Applicant has offered to be an active member of Worthing Pub 
Watch and therefore this is to be added as a condition of the licence to ensure the local 
community works together to promote the licensing objectives.  
  
The Committee considered that this is a mixed residential area with low noise from other 
premises late at night and the close proximity of this premise to residential properties.  
They therefore feel it is necessary and proportionate to add a condition to the licence that 
all doors and windows to the premise should be closed after 10.00 p.m. to reduce the 
noise nuisance emanating from this premise.  This condition coupled with the condition 
offered by the Applicant in relation to the portable table and chairs and with the condition 
agreed with Sussex Police to cease using the outside space from 10.00 p.m. should 
ensure that this premise does not cause a noise nuisance late at night.     
 
 
 The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chair 


